
Meeting of:  Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: Tuesday, 11th February, 2020
Time: 6.00 pm.
Venue: Hollingworth B&C , First Floor, Training & 

Conference Suite, Number One Riverside, 
Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.

Item 
No.

AGENDA Page No

1  Apologies 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest 

Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal 
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of 
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106 
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.   

3  Urgent Items of Business 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should 
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4  Items for Exclusion of Public and Press 

To determine any items on the agenda, if any, where the public are to 
be excluded from the meeting.

5  Minutes 5 - 8

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held 13th January 2020.

6  Work Programme 2019/2020 9 - 13

Public Document Pack



To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2019/2020

7  Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2019-20: 
Quarter 3 Performance Update 

14 - 28

To consider 3rd quarter performance data, 2019/2020 (October – 
December 2019) in respect of Corporate and Neighbourhood 
Directorates.

8  Finance Update Report 2019/20 29 - 57

To consider the Council’s financial position

9  Collection Fund 2019/20 58 - 68

To update the Committee on the forecast Collection Fund outturn 
position for 2019/20 as at the end of November 2019.

10  Treasury Management Strategy 2020/21 69 - 94

For the Committe
[...]

Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks approval for the 2020/21 Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) set out in 
Appendix 1 which outlines how the Council will meet the requirements of the relevant 
legislation, codes of practice and guidance that form the Prudential Framework.

1.2 The Strategy is the Council’s policy for ensuring that:
 borrowing in the long term is undertaken for capital purposes
 borrowing plans are affordable and achieve best value
 total debt remains within our authorised limit and prudential indicators
 risks are identified and controlled
 cashflows are managed to ensure that the Council can meet its financial obligations

1.3 The Council intends to maintain an under-borrowed position for the period covered by the 
Strategy, using its own internal balances to fund capital expenditure whenever possible but 
aware of the possibility of interest rate rises. Interest rates are currently relatively low and 
expected to rise slowly over the next three years. The Council’s overall borrowing requirement 
increases over the period of this strategy.

1.4 The Council’s treasury investment priorities will continue to place emphasis on security over 
return. Minimum credit criteria will be set to ensure the creditworthiness of counterparties which 
will be closely monitored throughout the year to minimise risk. Limits are also placed on the 
amounts we can place with individual institutions and the durations of investments. Investments 
are also placed with reference to overall liquidity to ensure that cash is available when it is 
needed.

1.5 Our Minimum Revenue Provision Policy seeks to ensure that capital assets funded via 
borrowing are charged to revenue over their useful life to the Council and we have appropriate 
provision to repay debt when we need to.

1.6 The Council will pursue a broadly similar Strategy to previous years which has ensured that key 
objectives are met whilst making a contribution via savings to our overall budget position.


[...]
1.1 This report seeks approval for the 2020/21 Capital Investment and Disposal Strategy (‘The 
Strategy’) set out in Appendix 1, which outlines how the Council will meet the requirements of 
the relevant legislation, codes of practice and guidance that form the Prudential Framework, 
and MHCLG Guidance on Local Authority Investments.

1.2 The Strategy is the Council’s policy for ensuring that the following outcomes are met:

 To provide an overview of the Council’s plans for capital investments/disposals, and asset 
management planning.

 To set out the governance process for approval and monitoring of capital expenditure, and 
any related long-term liabilities.

 To show how the Council’s planned capital expenditure will be funded within the context of 
relevant funding limits, how any external debt will be repaid, and what the associated costs 
are.

 To set out the Council’s approach to commercial activities including due diligence, risk 
appetite and proportionality in respect of the Council’s overall resources.

 To summarise the knowledge and skills available to the Council, and whether these are 
considered to be commensurate with its risk appetite.

1.3 The Strategy is a high level overview of how the Council’s capital expenditure, capital financing 
and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services.  The Strategy 
provides an overview of how risks are managed, and what the implications are for future 
financial sustainability.  The purpose of the Strategy is to set out how the Council takes capital 
expenditure and investment decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes account 
of stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability.

Recommendations

2.1 The annual Capital Investment and Disposal Strategy for 2020/21 be recommended to 
Council for approval with particular reference to:

2.2 The objectives of the Strategy contained in section 2 and Appendix 1.

2.3 The approach to and governance ar
[...]
skills, knowledge and training available to the Council in 

making investment decisions

Page 102



Capital Investment & Disposal Strategy
2020 to 2023

rochdale.gov.uk 5

2. The Purpose of the Capital Investment & Disposal Strategy 

The Capital Investment & Disposal Strategy is a high level overview of how the Council’s capital 
expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity contribute to the provision of services.  The 
Strategy provides an overview of how risks are managed, and what the implications are for future financial 
sustainability.  The purpose of the Strategy is to set out how the Council takes capital expenditure and 
investment decisions in line with service objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, value for 
money, prudence, sustainability and affordability.

The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the Council to ‘have regard to’ the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  The Act therefore requires the Council to 
‘have in place a capital strategy that sets out the long-term context in which capital expenditure and 
investment decisions are made and gives due consideration to both risk and reward and impact on the 
achievement of priority outcomes’, which ‘should form a part of the authority’s integrated revenue, capital 
and balance sheet planning’.       

3. Strategic Outcomes

The main objectives of the Capital Investment and Disposal Strategy are:

 To provide an overview of the Council’s plans for capital investments/disposals, and asset 
management planning

 To set out the governance process for approval and monitoring of capital expenditure, and any 
related long-term liabilities

 To show how the Council’s planned capital expenditure will be funded within the context of relevant 
funding limits, how any external debt will be repaid, and what the associated costs are

 To set out the Council’s approach to commercial activities including due diligence, risk 
[...]
on, with the exception to services 
relating to bereavement.

The amended proposed fee levels for the 2020/21 financial year, which take 
into account rounding, are included in Appendix 1. 

After consultation with services, it is requested that inflation not be applied to 
the following areas

Car Parking – Budget Pressure funding has been provided to the service in 
previous financial years.  Increasing the charges is likely to bring further 
financial pressures to the service.

Facilities Management Charges – Budget Pressure funding has been 
provided to the service in previous financial years.  Increasing the charges is 
likely to bring further financial pressures to the service.

Taxi Licenses – There is impending legal challenge of Local Authorities and, 
based on an extensive benchmarking exercise, it is recommended that fees 
remain static to mitigate legal challenge and any cost award.

Land Charges – Based on Greater Manchester benchmarking, there is a risk 
that by increasing the cost of search fees this will create future budget 
pressures.

Page 151



4.4

4.5

Liability Orders – In line with Government guidance, current charges cover 
the cost incurred.  A further increase is not recommended.

Music Service Charges – Based on a benchmarking exercise, charges 
amended to reflect competitive private tuition market.

Food Hygiene Charges – Charges amended to ensure consistency with 
Greater Manchester.

Careline/Support@Home – These Adult Care charges are subject to an 
ongoing tender exercise and will be reported to Cabinet in a separate paper.

Town Hall Meeting Rooms – Due to closure of Town Hall in 2020, no uplifts 
have been applied.

The proposal to implement Replacement Bin Charges is subject to an ongoing 
public consultation ending in early February. The Council is considering 
introducing a charge of £20 per bin for all new or replacement waste and 
recycling bins. Currently across Greater Manchester authorities all councils 
with the exception
[...]
 £10.00 -£1.30 -11.50%

MUSIC SERVICE Exam accompaniment £32.70 £32.00 -£0.70 -2.14%

MUSIC SERVICE R0037 Ticket sales variable variable

Price changes due to benchmarking exercise with the 

private tuition market

P
age 183



1

Report to Corporate O&S Committee

Date of Meeting 11th February 2020
Portfolio Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Finance

Report Author Julie Murphy
Public/Private Document

Budget Report and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

This report provides Cabinet with the proposed Revenue Budget, Capital 
Programme and Council Tax 2020/21 for recommendation to Budget Council 
on 26th February 2020. The information contained in the report is subject to the 
Final Local Government Finance Settlement and approval of the Mayor of 
Greater Manchester Council Tax precepts for 2020/21.

The report also outlines the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2020/21 to 
2024/25.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy provides the latest budget 
position for the Council, sets out the key financial challenges and issues which 
will be faced over the period 2020/21 to 2024/25, and provides details of the 
assumptions and estimates which underpin the budget. The strategy also takes 
account of the latest known developments both regional and at a local level and 
reports on the integration of Health and Social Care within the Pooled Budget 
arrangements.

Recommendation

2.1 It is recommended that Cabinet :

1. Consider and recommend to Budget Council the proposed revenue budgets 
outlined in Appendix 1, based on a budget requirement of £224.128m for 
2020/21.  

2. Subject to confirmation of the Mayor of Greater Manchester precepts, 
consider and recommend to Budget Council:

a) A Council Tax for district purposes of £1,645.27 for Band D properties 
(3.99% increase) for 2020/21. 

b) A Council Tax (including precepts) of £1,944.52 for Band D properties 
(4.69% increase).

Page 184

Agenda Item 14



2

3. Note the position 
[...]
al to relocate Milnrow Youth Centre 3,200 Recommended for withdrawal

NH-2020-21-002 Cease delivery of non-statutory wider tobacco control work 29,000 No issues from latest consultation on Service 
Delivery element. Changes to the Workforce 
element, which will now progress to workforce 
consultation with a £4,000 reduction to the 
saving

NH-2020-21-013 Bowling Pavilions utility charges to users (smart meters) 13,000 No issues from the latest consultation

Following consultation it is recommended that CS-2020-21-003 - Proposal to 
relocate Milnrow Youth Centre be withdrawn

Following consultation there has been a reduction of £4,000 in the total savings, 
in relation to proposal NH-2020-21-002 Cease delivery of non-statutory wider 
tobacco control work.

NH-2020-21-002 Cease delivery of non-statutory wider tobacco control work will 
now progress to Workforce consultation and will be implemented through the 
Council’s Delegated Decision Making process and therefore will not be reported 
back to Council for approval to implement.

Consultation on the Workforce Savings Proposals began 30 October 2019 and 
ended 13 December 2019. Following consultation these proposals will be 
implemented through the Council’s Delegated Decision Making process and 
therefore not included within this report for approval to implement.

Page 279



3

4.3

4.3.1

4.3.2

4.3.3

Alternatives Considered

The Council is legally obliged to set a balanced revenue budget. The budget 
setting process is complex and must be undertaken in a planned way. Whilst 
budgets are prepared in accordance with the approved guidelines a number of 
alternative options relating to savings proposals and budget pressures are 
considered as part of the overall budget setting process.

Consideration was given to a number of options in putting forward the savings 
proposals contained in the report to Cabinet 29 October 2019 and the report 
outlined any alternatives. To do nothing was not considered to be an option a
[...]
 cash minimum increase is £600 per 

Page 350



rochdale.gov.uk 8

year thereafter. This means that ratepayers who are currently paying nothing 
under small business rate relief and are losing all of their entitlement to relief 
(i.e. moving from £6,000 rateable value or less to more than £15,000) would 
under this scheme be paying £3,000 in year 5. 

6.5 Discretionary Relief Scheme

The Government has established a £300m discretionary fund over 4 years 
from 2017/18 to support businesses who have experienced a large increase 
in their rateable value following the 2017 revaluation and were most affected 
by the change. The £300m will cover 4 years from April 2017, as follows: 

National Allocation (£300m)
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£175m £85m £35m £5m

Rochdale Allocation (£444k)
2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21
£259k £126k £52k £7k

Government based it’s local allocations on the following:

a) the rateable property has a rateable value for 2017/18 that is less than 
£200,000, and

b) the increase in the rateable property’s 2017/18 bill is more than 12.5% 
compared to its 2016/17 bill (before reliefs).

To qualify for relief, the following conditions must all apply:

 the rateable property has a 2017 rateable value less than £200,000; 
 the rateable property must have been on the Valuation Office Agency 

rating list on 1 April 2016 and 1 April 2017;
 the ratepayer must have been in continual occupation before 1 April 

2017; and
 after all other reliefs have been applied, the increase in the billing 

amount is more than 5% of 2016/17. 

The following are not eligible for relief under this scheme:

 businesses who will benefit from the Supporting Small Businesses 
relief scheme;

 businesses whose increase in the amount they are paying in 2017/18 
compared to 2016/17 is less than £50 per month (£600 per annum), to 
mirror the maximum protection for small businesses in the Supporting 
Small Businesses relief scheme;

 pubs who will benefit from the Support for 
[...]
Investments – Performance & Risk Q3 2019/20
	pgf report from june 19
	pgf qppendix




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, 11 February 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor O’Neil (in the Chair); Councillors Bamford, Hussain, 
Mir, O'Neill, O'Rourke, Rana and Wraighte 
 
OFFICERS: J. Murphy (Chief Finance Officer); S. Smith (Head of Corporate 
Finance), M. Garraway (Committees & Constitutional Services Manager) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE: Councillor Boriss, Councillor Holly, Councillor 
Joinson, Councillor Nolan, Councillor Robinson and Councillor Williams 
 

142 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Wraighte declared a personal interest in relation to matters relating 
to Transport for Greater Manchester on the grounds of being an employee of 
the organisation.  
 

143 MINUTES 
It was noted that Councillor O’Rourke had sent his apologies for the meeting 
held on 13 January 2020, which had not been recorded within the minutes of 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
That with the addition of Councillor O’Rourke to the apologies received 
the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 13 January 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

144 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed the work programme for 
2019/20.  In considering items which hadn’t been assigned to a meeting 
Members were advised that they could arrange to visit the contact centre by 
contacting the Assistant Director for Information, Customers and 
Communities. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted.   
 

145 RESOURCES AND NEIGHBOURHOODS DIRECTORATE PLANS 2019-20: 
QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
The Committee received a report from the Assistant Director (Information, 
Customers and Communities) detailing the progress at the end of Quarter 3 
(1st October - 31st December 2019) towards achievements of the targets 
contained in the Resources Directorate Plan 2018/2019 and in the 
Neighbourhoods Directorate Plan 2018/2019. 
  
In considering the Resources Directorate element of the report, Members 
were informed that 90% (18) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 



2019-20 are ongoing and due to be complete by the action due date. Two 
actions had been completed. 
 
In relation to the Neighbourhoods Directorate element of the report, Members 
were informed that 57% (4) of the actions included in the Directorate Plan 
2019-20 were ongoing and due to be complete by the action due date. Two 
actions had been completed with one further action incomplete for which the 
due date had passed. 
  
Members raised concerns that a new version of the Corporate Plan had not as 
yet been presented to the Committee or had been implemented for the start of 
the municipal year. It was reported that the Corporate Plan would be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
That the Resources and Neighbourhoods Directorate Plans 2019-20 Quarter 
3 Performance be noted. 
 

146 FINANCE UPDATE REPORT 2019/20 
The Chief Finance Officer presented a report updating Members on the 
Council’s forecast 2019/20 financial position as at the end of November 2019.   
 
It was reported that the overall position taking account of the projections 
currently being forecast by services as at the end of November 2019 was a 
breakeven position, which included a contribution from the Equalisation 
Reserve for the pooled fund pressures and an expected refund from Greater 
Manchester Combined Authority. 
 
Members sought clarification on plans to address the forecasting pressures of 
£6.977m in Children's Services, predominantly due to External Residential 
Placements and SEND pressures.  It was reported £2.951m was attributable 
to external residential placements, with the 2018/19 growth in cared for 
children continuing to be cared for in 2019/20.  Of the £4.292m within High 
Needs, £0.262m was the pressure on Council funded areas and the remaining 
£4.030m was related to a pressure on the Dedicated School Grant (DSG). 
The pressures were in relation to a continued rise in numbers of children with 
education health care plans and children requiring SEND support. The growth 
in numbers was not unique to Rochdale, this was a national trend with the 
majority of local authorities facing pressures on their High Needs DSG. The 
allocation from the DSG reserve would leave a deficit position and the Council 
will be required to submit a 3 year recovery plan to the Department for 
Education at the end of the financial year to bring the reserve back into a 
surplus position. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

147 COLLECTION FUND 2019/20 



The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report updating Members on the on 
the forecast Collection Fund outturn position for 2019/20 as at the end of 
November 
2019. The Collection Fund Position for 2019/20 is a forecast surplus of 
£1.779m, comprising: 

 £1.103m surplus relating to Business Rates; 

 £0.676m surplus relating to Council Tax. 

 The Council’s share of the forecast 2019/20 Collection Fund outturn 
surplus is £1.668m. 

 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

148 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2020/21 
The Chief Finance Officer presented the 2020/21 Treasury Management 
Strategy (TMS) which outlined how the Council would meet the requirements 
of the relevant legislation, codes of practice and guidance that form the 
Prudential Framework. 
 
It was noted that the Treasury Management Strategy was the Council’s policy 
for ensuring that: 

 Borrowing in the long term is undertaken for capital purposes 

 Borrowing plans are affordable and achieve best value 

 Total debt remains within our authorised limit and prudential indicators 

 Risks are identified and controlled 

 Cashflows are managed to ensure that the Council can meet its 
financial obligations 

  
It was reported that the Council intended to maintain an under-borrowed 
position for the period covered by the Strategy, using its own internal balances 
to fund capital expenditure whenever possible but being aware of the 
possibility of interest rate rises.  Members were reminded that Interest rates 
were currently relatively low and expected to rise slowly over the next three 
years. It was noted that the Council’s overall borrowing requirement increased 
over the period of the strategy. 
  
The Committee were informed that the Council’s treasury investment priorities 
would continue to place emphasis on security over return. Minimum credit 
criteria would be set to ensure the creditworthiness of counterparties which 
would be closely monitored throughout the year to minimise risk. Limits were 
also placed on the amounts that can be placed with individual institutions and 
the durations of investments. 
  
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

149 CAPITAL INVESTMENT AND DISPOSAL STRATEGY FOR 2020/21 
The Committees received a report from the Chief Finance Officer outlying the 
capital, investment and disposal strategy for the Council which outlined how 
the Council would meet the requirements of the relevant legislation, codes of 



practice and guidance that form the Prudential Framework, and MHCLG 
Guidance on Local Authority Investments. 
  
It was noted that the 2020/21 Capital Investment and Disposal Strategy was 
the Council’s policy for ensuring that the following outcomes were met: 

 To provide an overview of the Council’s plans for capital 
investments/disposals, and asset management planning. 

 To set out the governance process for approval and monitoring of 
capital expenditure, and any related long-term liabilities. 

 To show how the Council’s planned capital expenditure will be funded 
within the context of relevant funding limits, how any external debt will 
be repaid, and what the associated costs are. 

 To set out the Council’s approach to commercial activities including 
due diligence, risk appetite and proportionality in respect of the 
Council’s overall resources. 

 To summarise the knowledge and skills available to the Council, and 
whether these are considered to be commensurate with its risk 
appetite. 

  
Member were reminded that the Strategy was a high-level overview of how 
the Council’s capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management 
activity contribute to the provision of services. The Strategy provided an 
overview of how risks were managed, and what the implications are for future 
financial sustainability. The purpose of the Strategy was to set out how the 
Council takes capital expenditure and investment decisions in line with service 
objectives and properly takes account of stewardship, value for money, 
prudence, sustainability and affordability. 
  
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 

150 BUDGET 2020/21 - 2022/23 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2003 
REQUIREMENTS 
The Deputy Chief Finance Officer presented to Members a report that would 
be sent to the next Cabinet meeting with the proposed Revenue Budget, 
Capital Programme, and Council Tax 2020/21 for recommendation to Budget 
Council. It was noted that the information contained in the report was subject 
to the Final Local Government Finance Settlement and approval of the Mayor 
of Greater Manchester precepts for 2019/20. 
  
Members were informed that the report set out the key financial challenges 
and issues which would be faced by the Council over the period 2020/21 to 
2022/23 and provided details of the assumptions and estimates which 
underpin the budget. The budget also took into account the latest known 
developments both regional and at a local level and reports on the integration 
of health and social care within the pooled budget arrangements. 
  
The Committee was informed of the revenue proposals which were being 
recommended to Cabinet to enable a balanced budget to be considered and 
presented to Budget Council for approval. It was noted that the capital 



programme being recommended to Cabinet had been consulted on during the 
Autumn 2019. This would also be presented to Budget Council for approval. 
  
RESLOVED 
That Cabinet be advised that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee recommends approval of the report. 
 

151 DISCRETIONARY FEES & CHARGES 
Consideration was given to a report of the Chief Finance Officer detailing 
proposals following the annual review of discretionary fees and charges as 
part of the budget setting process. 
 
At the meeting of Cabinet on 29 October 2020, Members approved an 
increase charges in line with inflation, with the exception to services relating to 
bereavement.  After consultation with services, it was requested that inflation 
not be applied to the following areas: 

 Car Parking – Budget Pressure funding had been provided to the 
service in previous financial years. It was considered that increasing 
the charges was likely to bring further financial pressures to the 
service. 

 Facilities Management Charges – Budget Pressure funding had been 
provided to the service in previous financial years. Increasing the 
charges was likely to bring further financial pressures to the service.  

 Taxi Licenses – There was an impending legal challenge of Local 
Authorities and, based on an extensive benchmarking exercise, it had 
been recommended that fees remain static to mitigate legal challenge 
and any cost award. 

 Land Charges – Based on Greater Manchester benchmarking, there 
was a risk that by increasing the cost of search fees this will create 
future budget pressures.  

 Liability Orders – In line with Government guidance, current charges 
cover the cost incurred. A further increase was not recommended.  

 Music Service Charges – Based on a benchmarking exercise, charges 
amended to reflect competitive private tuition market. 

 Food Hygiene Charges – Charges amended to ensure consistency with 
Greater Manchester. Careline/Support@Home – These Adult Care 
charges are subject to an ongoing tender exercise and will be reported 
to Cabinet in a separate paper.  

 Town Hall Meeting Rooms – Due to closure of Town Hall in 2020, no 
uplifts have been applied. 

 
The proposal to implement Replacement Bin Charges is subject to an ongoing 
public consultation ending in early February. Cabinet recommends the 
delegation of the implementation of any changes to Replacement Bin charges, 
to the Portfolio holder for Environment, the Portfolio holder for Finance, and 
the Service Director for Neighbourhoods, once the outcome of consultation 
was known.  Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee raised 
concerns on the impact of charging for replacement bins on members of the 
public. 
 



RESOLVED 
That Cabinet be advised the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee supports the proposed increase in discretionary fees and 
charges with the exception of the implementation of charges for 
replacement bins. 
 

152 BUDGET REPORT AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2020/21 
The Chief Finance Officer presented to Members a report setting out the 
proposed Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Council Tax 2020/2021 
for recommendation to Budget Council via Cabinet. It was noted that the 
information contained in the report was subject to the Final Local Government 
Finance Settlement and approval of the Mayor of Greater Manchester 
precepts for 2020/21. 
  
Members were informed that the report set out the key financial challenges 
and issues which would be faced by the Council over the period 2020/21 to 
2022/23 and provided details of the assumptions and estimates which 
underpin the budget. The budget also took into account the latest known 
developments both regional and at a local level and reports on the integration 
of health and social care within the pooled budget arrangements. 
  
The Committee was informed of the revenue proposals which were being 
recommended to Cabinet to enable a balanced budget to be considered and 
presented to Budget Council for approval. It was noted that the capital 
programme being recommended to Cabinet had been consulted on during the 
Autumn 2019. This would also be presented to Budget Council for approval. 
  
RESLOVED 
That Cabinet be advised that the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee recommends approval to Council. 
 

153 SAVINGS PROGRAMME 2020/21 TO 2021/22 – UPDATE FOLLOWING 
CONSULTATION 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report updating Members on the 
results of consultation on the proposed Savings Programme 2020/21 to 
2021/22.   
 
Following consultation it was recommended that the following savings 
proposals should be approved: 
 

 NH-2020-21-002 Cease delivery of non-statutory wider tobacco control 
work, following the completion of the workforce consultation. 

 NH-2020-21-013 Bowling Pavilions utility charges to users (smart 
meters). 

 
Following consultation there has been a reduction of £4,000 in the total 
savings, in relation to proposal NH-2020-21-002 Cease delivery of non-
statutory wider tobacco control work.  This would now progress to Workforce 
consultation and will be implemented through the Council’s Delegated 



Decision Making process and therefore will not be reported back to Council for 
approval to implement. 
 
Following consultation it was recommended that CS-2020-21-003 - Proposal 
to relocate Milnrow Youth Centre be withdrawn. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

154 2020/21 DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEF POLICY 
The Chief Finance Officer presented to the Committee a report setting out 
proposed amendments to the Discretionary Business Rate Relief Policy.  
Members were presented with the draft 2020/21 Policy document noting that it 
assumed that all the recommendations would be adopted at Budget Council 
and following the Budget on 11 March 2020.   
 
The Government had established a £300m discretionary fund over 4 years 
from 2017/18 to support businesses who have experienced a large increase in 
their rateable value following the 2017 revaluation and were most affected by 
the change.  To qualify for relief, the following conditions must all apply: 

 The rateable property has a 2017 rateable value less than £200,000; 

 The rateable property must have been on the Valuation Office Agency 
rating list on 1 April 2016 and 1 April 2017; 

 The ratepayer must have been in continual occupation before 1 April 
2017; and 

 After all other reliefs have been applied, the increase in the billing 
amount is more than 5% of 2016/17. 

 
The funding allocated by Government for 2020/21 was £7,395, which equated 
to £90 for each qualifying businesses. 
 
Members were advised that the Government was re-introducing Pub Relief 
from 1 April 2020 at a flat rate of £1,000.  Pubs that were open to the public 
and have a rateable value below £100,000 would qualify. This was to be paid 
in addition to Retail Relief.  From 1 April 2020, Retail Relief was to be 
increased to a one half discount.  Retail premises that were open to the public 
and has a rateable value below £51,000 will qualify. Cinemas and music 
venues were to be added to the list of qualifying businesses from 1 April 2020. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

155 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
RESOLVED 
That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following three items of business, in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended. 



  
REASON FOR THE DECISION 
Should the press and public remain during debate on these three items there 
may be a disclosure of information that is deemed to be exempt under Parts 1 
and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

156 PROPERTY INVESTMENTS – PERFORMANCE & RISK Q3 2019/20 
The Chief Finance Officer introduced a report inform Members of the 
performance of the Council’s commercial property investments, and 
highlighting the associated risks.   
 
It was reported that the Commercial Investment Fund/Asset Development 
Fund investments were achieving / exceeding the performance targets that 
were established for this activity; that a review was being undertaken with 
respect to the application of savings targets to the Direct Development Fund; 
and that risks are identified and are being appropriately managed. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the report be noted. 
 


